
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

No. 19-6823

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DUPREE TURNER,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina,
No. 4:15-cr-00055-BO-1 (Hon. Terrence W. Boyle)

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT DUPREE TURNER

Daniel Woofter
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Ste. 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
dhwoofter@goldsteinrussell.com
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. Turner’s plea was not knowing, intelligent, and voluntary, as required by the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment, because no one advised him before his guilty plea of the critical specific intent element required to convict on brandishing.....	17
II. There was an insufficient factual basis to show either that Turner intended to intimidate another person when he displayed the firearm or that he did so during and in relation to the drug offense.....	23
III. There is no procedural bar to reaching either of the above claims on the merits, because Turner is actually innocent of the crime and his trial counsel’s ineffective assistance is also sufficient to set aside the default.	37
CONCLUSION	51
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	passim
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	30, 45
<i>Beck v. Angelone</i> , 261 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	29, 45
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	25
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	18
<i>Burket v. Angelone</i> , 208 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Dando v. Yukins</i> , 461 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2005)	15, 42, 44
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	18, 31, 42
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	13, 30, 31
<i>Heard v. Addison</i> , 728 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	passim
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	passim
<i>Hooper v. Garraghty</i> , 845 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1988)	46
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	24
<i>Jones v. Virginia</i> , 989 F.2d 493 (4th Cir. 1993) (per curiam).....	37

<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	8
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	14, 15, 38, 40
<i>Richmond v. Polk</i> , 375 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	14, 38, 39
<i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941)	22
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	12, 30, 33, 45
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	40
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	40
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	32
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , No. 17-6365 (U.S.)	2
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 271 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 711 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Foote</i> , 784 F.3d 931 (4th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 592 F. App’x 217 (4th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 758 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Juarez</i> , 672 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Lipford</i> , 203 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2000)	35, 36

<i>United States v. Mastrapa</i> , 509 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>United States v. Mattison</i> , 41 F.3d 1504 (4th Cir. 1994) (per curiam).....	19
<i>United States v. Newbold</i> , 791 F.3d 455 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 547 F. App'x 343 (4th Cir. 2013) (per curiam)	49
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	23
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 811 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 115 F.3d 1185 (4th Cir. 1997)	14, 34, 39
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 231 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Walton v. Angelone</i> , 321 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	42
<i>Wolfe v. Johnson</i> , 565 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Woodfolk v. Maynard</i> , 857 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2017)	37

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)-(ii).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(4)	5, 18, 41

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a)	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b)	16, 48, 50
Pub. L. No. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469 (Nov. 13, 1998)	30

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(3).....	3, 11, 25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	11

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 advisory committee’s notes (1966)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 105-344 (1998).....	33
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	32
<i>Where Counsel’s Ineffectiveness Constitutes The “Cause” For The Default</i> , Federal Habeas Manual § 9B:74 (May 2019)	41
